

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour, Jr.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Att’y Gen.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Robert M. Overing*
Deputy Solicitor General

Beth Jackson Hughes
Ass’t Attorney General

*Admitted to the California bar;
Supervised by members of the
Alabama bar.

Counsel for Petitioner

August 17, 2023

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Smith’s Crime and Sentence	5
B. Smith’s Postconviction <i>Atkins</i> Claim.....	5
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Reversal in Violation of AEDPA.....	6
D. The Evidentiary Hearing on Smith’s IQ.....	7
E. The Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Judgment Affirming That Smith Proved Significantly Subaverage Intellectual Functioning by a Preponderance of the Evidence.....	9
F. The Eleventh Circuit’s Stay Order Embracing and Illuminating Its Error	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Require Courts to Ignore Every IQ Score but the	

Lowest and to Subtract One Standard Error to Determine Intellectual Functioning.	9
A. This Court Did Not Command Exclusive Reliance on the Lowest IQ Score, Yet the Circuits Are Split.	11
B. This Court Did Not Command Courts to Subtract One Standard Error of Measurement from the Lowest IQ Score, Yet the Circuits Are Split.	15
C. <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore</i> Must Be Clarified or Overruled.	21
CONCLUSION	22
CONTENTS OF APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Smith v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 21-14519 (May 19, 2023)	App.1
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama, <i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00474-CG-M (Aug. 17, 2021) ...	App.41
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama, <i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00474-CG-M (Nov. 30, 2021) ...	App.76
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , No. 14-10721 (Aug. 3, 2015)	App.81
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama, <i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , No. 05-0474-CG-M (Sept. 30, 2013)	App.121

Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, <i>Smith v. State</i> , No. CR-05-0561 (Sept. 26, 2008)	App.222
Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, <i>Smith v. State</i> , No. CR-98-0206 (May 26, 2000)	App.275
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Smith v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 21-14519 (June 9, 2023)	App.392
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama, <i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , No. 05-0474-CG-M (Jan. 21, 2014)	App.396
Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama, <i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , No. 1080589 (Apr. 15, 2011)	App.407
Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama, <i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , No. 1080589 (Jan. 20, 2010)	App.409
Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, <i>Smith v. State</i> , No. CR-05-0561 (Feb. 13, 2009)	App.411
Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama, <i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , No. 1041432 (Aug. 12, 2005).....	App.412
Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, <i>Smith v. State</i> , No. CR-04-1491 (June 29, 2005)	App.413
Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, <i>Smith v. State</i> , No. CR-02-0319 (Jan. 16, 2004)	App.414

Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama, *Ex Parte Smith*, No. 1992220 (Mar. 16, 2001) App.415

Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, *Smith v. State*, No. CR-98-0206 (Aug. 25, 2000) App.425

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2003)	2, 3, 5, 6, 10-12, 14, 18, 20-22
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 13, 17, 20
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	12
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002)	2, 6, 9
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 795 So. 2d 842 (Ala. 2001)	5
<i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014)	3, 13
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	2-4, 11-16, 19-22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	11

<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021)	4, 18
<i>Ledford v. Warden</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10, 14, 18
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 17, 20
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	2-4, 11-13
.....	15, 16, 20-22
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 315 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	3, 6
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 50 F.4th 865 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 13
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 18
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)	14, 18
<i>Sasser v. Payne</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3, 13

<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	11
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 534 U.S. 872 (2001).....	5
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> (“ <i>Smith III</i> ”), 620 F. App’x 734 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> (“ <i>Smith V</i> ”), 67 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 7,9, 10, 16-19
<i>Smith v. Dunn</i> (“ <i>Smith IV</i> ”), No. 05-00474-CG, 2021 WL 3666808 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 17, 2021).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Smith v. State</i> (“ <i>Smith I</i> ”), 71 So. 3d 12 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 239 (Ala. 2007)	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 788 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	5
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> (“ <i>Smith II</i> ”), No. 05-0474-CG-M, 2013 WL 5446032 (S.D. Ala. 2013)	6
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3, 14

<i>United States v. Deleveaux</i> , 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D.N.J. 2017)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 10 F.4th 1179 (11th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	12, 16, 18
Other Authorities	
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.3	1-2
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	17
